ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD July 13, 2004

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Complainant,)
)
V.) AC 04-18
) (IEPA No. 514-03-AC)
LUTHER COLEMAN,) (Administrative Citation)
)
Respondent.)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On June 17, 2004, the Board found that respondent violated Sections 21(p)(1) and (p)(7) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. The Board ordered complainant, as well as the Board's Clerk, to submit hearing costs by July 1, 2004. The Board's Clerk submitted hearing costs on June 22, 2004. However, complainant's hearing costs were not received until July 12, 2004. Additionally, complainant's statement contains a typographical error. Specifically, the mileage requested (\$149.04) plus copying/clerical fees (\$30) adds up to \$179.04. Complainant's statement requests the amount of \$279.04.

Since complainant's statement of hearing costs was not received until July 12, 2004, respondent's deadline for filing any objection to hearing costs is extended to July 26, 2004.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Sudman

Carol Sudman Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 sudmanc@ipcb.state.il.us